operations which were either sold or transferred out of the
   pharmaceutical business of BASF prior to the acquisition. The pro forma
   financial statements include adjustments to eliminate these operations
   from the consolidated financial statements of the BASF Pharmaceutical
   Business as these operations were not acquired by Abbott.

 ABBOTT LABORATORIES AND SUBSIDIARIES AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL BUSINESS OF BASF AG

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

   (UNAUDITED)

   (U.S. Dollars in 000's EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------------   -----------------------------
   ABBOTT   KNOLL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------   -----------   ------------   --------------

Net Sales   $13,745,916   $2,362,729   $(45,223)   $16,063,422
   --------------   -----------   ------------   --------------

Cost of products sold   6,238,646   581,726   416,857   7,237,229
Research & development   1,351,024   367,695   (49,725)   1,668,994
Selling, general, & administrative   2,894,178   1,027,326   (42,863)   3,878,641
Other operating (income) expense   0   143,962   (143,962)   0
(Gain) on sale of business   (138,507)   0   0   (138,507)
Total Operating Cost   --------------   -----------   ------------   --------------
  & Expenses   10,345,341   2,120,709   180,307   12,646,357

Operating Earnings   3,400,575   242,020   (225,530)   3,417,065
Net interest (income) expense   23,221   (60,552)   484,929   447,598
(Income) from TAP Pharmaceutical
  Products Inc. joint venture   (481,340)   0   0   (481,340)
Net foreign exchange (gain) loss   7,287   0   30,696   37,983
Other (income) expense, net   35,000   12,502   0   47,502
   --------------   -----------   ------------   --------------
Earnings Before Taxes   3,816,407   290,070   (741,155)   3,365,322
Taxes on earnings   1,030,430   110,187   (258,321)   882,296
   --------------   -----------   ------------   --------------
Net Earnings   $2,785,977   $179,883   $(482,834)   $2,483,026
   ==============   ===========   ============   ==============
Basic Earnings Per Common Share   $1.80   $1.60
   ==============   ==============
Diluted Earnings Per Common Share   $1.78   $1.59
   ==============   ==============
Average Number of Common Shares

[…]

Net income effect of pro forma adjustments   $(482,834)
   =========

 ABBOTT LABORATORIES AND SUBSIDIARIES AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL BUSINESS OF BASF AG

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   (U.S. Dollars in 000's)

   DECEMBER 31, 2000

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ------------------------------   -----------------------------
   ABBOTT   KNOLL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $914,218   $125,479   $(125,479)   $914,218
Investment securities   242,500   0   0   242,500
Trade receivables, less allowances   2,179,451   543,867   0   2,723,318
Affiliate non-trade receivables   0   934,782   (934,782)   0
Inventories   1,741,331   225,528   121,000   2,087,859
Prepaid income taxes   896,083   0   385,700   1,281,783
Other prepaid expenses and receivables   1,402,658   65,709   0   1,468,367
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total Current Assets   7,376,241   1,895,365   (553,561)   8,718,045
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Investment Securities   637,979   126,964   0   764,943
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Net Property and Equipment   4,816,911   466,277   120,000   5,403,188
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Net Intangible Assets   1,555,260   371,240   5,178,760   7,105,260
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Deferred Charges, Investments in Joint Ventures
and Other Assets   896,863   305,159   (219,403)   982,619
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total Assets   $15,283,254   $3,165,005   4,525,796   $22,974,055
   ============   ===========   ============   ============

Liabilities and Shareholders' Investment
Current Liabilities:
Short-term borrowings and current portion of
long-term debt   $479,454   $62,832   $6,837,168   $7,379,454
Trade accounts payable   1,355,985   205,668   0   1,561,653
Affiliate non-trade payables   0   167,893   (167,893)   0
Salaries, wages and commissions   401,366   0   0   401,366
Other accrued liabilities   1,549,245   147,382   220,811   1,917,438
Dividends payable   293,800   0   0   293,800
Income taxes payable   217,690   66,081   (66,081)   217,690
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total Current Liabilities   4,297,540   649,856   6,824,005   11,771,401
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Long-Term Debt   1,076,368   0   0   1,076,368
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Other Liabilities and Deferrals   1,338,440   709,809   136,431   2,184,680
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Shareholders' Investment:
Common shares   2,218,234   20,418   (20,418)   2,218,234
Common shares held in treasury, at cost   (255,586)   0   0   (255,586)
Unearned compensation --
restricted stock awards   (18,116)   0   0   (18,116)
Earnings employed in the business   7,229,586   1,578,605   (2,207,905)   6,600,286
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (603,212)   206,317   (206,317)   (603,212)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total Shareholders' Investment   8,570,906   1,805,340   (2,434,640)   7,941,606
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Investment   $15,283,254   $3,165,005   $4,525,796   $22,974,055
   ============   ===========   ============   ============

ABBOTT LABORATORIES AND SUBSIDIARIES AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL OPERATIONS OF BASF
AG - NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

The following is a summary of the estimated adjustments reflected in the pro
forma condensed combined balance sheet:

Cash and Cash Equivalents / Affiliate Non-trade Receivables and Payables /
Deferred Charges / Income Taxes Payable -

Adjustments for assets and liabilities not acquired by Abbott.

Inventories / Net Property and Equipment / Net Intangible Assets -